

15-496(L)

15-499(CON)

To Be Argued By:
PIERRE G. ARMAND

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 15-496(L), 15-499(CON)



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* EDWARD O'DONNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
—v.—

REBECCA MAIRONE, COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB, COUNTRY-
WIDE HOME LOANS, INC., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendants-Appellants,
(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

PIERRE G. ARMAND,
JOSEPH N. CORDARO,
CARINA H. SCHOENBERGER,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2724

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, successor to Countrywide
Financial Corporation, and FULL SPECTRUM LENDING,
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Questions Presented	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Procedural History	5
B. Facts Proved at Trial	7
1. Countrywide’s Representations to the GSEs Regarding the Loans It Sold	7
2. The 2007 Subprime Market Collapse Intensifies Focus on Quality	8
3. FSL Devises the HSSL Loan Origination Process to Boost Revenues.	9
4. Defendants Knew That the HSSL Would Produce Defective Loans	12
5. Defendants Roll Out and Expand the HSSL Despite Knowledge of Poor Loan Quality	13
6. Defendants Continued to Ignore Poor Quality and Pushed for More Production	15

	PAGE
7. Quality Control Reviews Find Elevated Defect Rates	16
8. FSL Tried to Create Appearance of Quality with the “Sprint Incentive” and “Poker Run”	18
9. Expert Evidence Confirmed the Poor Quality of HSSL Loans Sold to the GSEs.	18
10. Throughout the HSSL, Countrywide Misrepresented Facts to the GSEs . . .	19
C. Civil Penalties	20
Summary of Argument	21
ARGUMENT	25
Standard of Review	25
POINT I—The Bank May Be Held Liable Under FIRREA for Committing Fraud Affecting Itself	26
A. FIRREA Civil Penalties Apply to Financial Institutions’ Conduct Affecting Themselves	26
1. The Plain Text of § 1833a Imposes Liability on Financial Institutions for Violations “Affecting” the Institutions Themselves	26

	PAGE
2. FIRREA’s Structure Confirms That Financial Institutions May Be Liable for Frauds That Affect Themselves . .	30
3. FIRREA’s Administrative Penalty Provisions Do Not Exempt Financial Institutions from Further Liability . .	33
4. FIRREA’s Legislative Purpose and History Establish That Congress Intended Financial Institutions to Be Liable for Frauds Putting Their Own Deposits at Risk	35
B. The Fraud Proved at Trial Affected the Bank	39
C. The District Court Correctly Held That Bank of America Was Affected Within the Meaning of FIRREA.	42
POINT II— The Bank’s Contractual Relationship with the GSEs Does Not Immunize Defendants from Liability for Mail or Wire Fraud.	43
POINT III— The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence That Non-HSSL Loans Were of Comparably Poor Quality to HSSL Loans	51
A. Evidence That Countrywide Sold Equally Defective Non-HSSL Loans to the GSEs Was Not Relevant	52

	PAGE
B. The Government Did Not Open the Door to the Excluded Evidence of Comparative Quality	55
C. The Court Properly Prohibited Cross-Examination of the Government’s Experts Concerning Non-HSSL Loans . . .	57
D. If the Trial Court Erred in Excluding Evidence Comparing the Quality of HSSL and Non-HSSL Loans, the Error Was Harmless	59
POINT IV— There Was Ample Evidence That Defendants’ Misrepresentations Were Material	60
A. Defendants’ Claim That the GSEs Should Have Known They Were Buying Bad Loans and That HSSL Loans Were Good Was Unsupported By the Evidence	61
B. Defendants’ Claim That Countrywide’s “Final” Quality Control Reports Proved That HSSL Loans Were Good Was Unsupported by the Evidence	63
C. Defendants’ Argument That Quality Assurance Reports Had Nothing to Do with Quality Was Unsupported by the Evidence	66

	PAGE
D. The Government’s Expert Testimony Concerning the Poor Quality of HSSL Loans Was Reliable	67
POINT V— The District Court Appropriately Excluded Opinion Testimony from Defense Witnesses That They Believed the HSSL Process Was “Proper”	70
POINT VI— The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining Civil Penalties Against the Bank.	74
A. The Court Correctly Applied a Gross Measurement of “Pecuniary Gain” and “Pecuniary Loss” for Purposes of Determining the Maximum Civil Penalty	75
1. The Terms “Pecuniary Gain” and “Pecuniary Loss” Are Broad Terms That Encompass Gross Gain and Loss	75
2. Limiting Pecuniary Gain or Loss to Net Gain or Loss Would Subvert FIRREA’s Punitive and Deterrent Purposes	77
B. The Fraud Proximately Caused the Pecuniary Loss	83

	PAGE
POINT VII— The Bank’s Request for Reassignment to a New District Judge Should Be Rejected	87
CONCLUSION	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Advance Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. United States,</i> 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)	79
<i>Apple v. Jewish Hospital & Medical Ctr.,</i> 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987)	88
<i>Blank v. Baronowski,</i> 959 F. Supp. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	49, 50
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut,</i> 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	83
<i>Bogoni v. Gomez,</i> 847 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	76
<i>Boyle v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	30, 35
<i>Brick v. Cohn-Hall-Marx Co.,</i> 276 N.Y. 259 (1937)	49, 50
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone Inc. v. Recovery Credit Services, Inc.,</i> 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996)	46, 50
<i>Cameron v. City of New York,</i> 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Carr v. Thompson,</i> 87 N.Y. 160 (1881).....	49
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc.,</i> 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004)	44

	PAGE
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	47
<i>Feine v. McGowan</i> , 188 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1951)	76
<i>First Bank of the Americas v. Motor Car Funding</i> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1999)	45, 51
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	79
<i>FTC v. Verity International, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	79
<i>Grynberg v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 493 (S.D. 1997)	48, 49
<i>Heli-Coil Corp. v. Webster</i> , 352 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1965)	76
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	78
<i>Hugo Boss Fashions, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Hynes v. Coughlin</i> , 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Jones v. Kelly</i> , 280 P. 942 (Cal. 1929)	48
<i>Kaye v. Grossman</i> , 202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000)	25

	PAGE
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet Street, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	87
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	89
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).	88
<i>Malek v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993)	59
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).	30
<i>MBIA Insurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2011)	51
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Mobile Life Insurance Co. v. Randall</i> , 74 Ala. 170 (1883)	48
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).	83, 84
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).	32

	PAGE
<i>Pescatore v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996)	88
<i>In re Refco Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	46
<i>Rich v. New York Central & Hudson River Railroad Co.</i> , 87 N.Y. 382 (1882)	47, 48
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 102 P.3d 268 (Cal. 2004)	48, 49
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009)	79
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	77
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Management PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 329 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003)	78
<i>Smith v. Weber</i> , 16 N.W.2d 537 (S.D. 1944)	48
<i>Stampf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Stock v. City of Boston</i> , 149 Mass. 410 (1889)	48
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	29

	PAGE
<i>Taylor v. Vermont Dep't of Education</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)	88
<i>Tiara Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013)	49
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	79
<i>United States ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Independent School District</i> , 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. A&P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958)	27
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000)	39
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	84
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	52
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	87
<i>United States v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bouyea</i> , 152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998)	28, 42
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 361 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2004)	29

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Corsey</i> , 723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013)	55, 63
<i>United States v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>United States v. Ghavami</i> , 10 Cr. 1217, 2012 WL 2878126 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2012)	39, 77
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)	73
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006)	80
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)	63
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013)	74, 75
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 13-3119, 2015 WL 3498664 (2d Cir. Jun. 4, 2015) <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997)	41

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	73
<i>United States v. Kozemy</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	73
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010)	82
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	80
<i>United States v. Lizza Industries</i> , 775 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1985)	78, 79, 82
<i>United States v. Millar</i> , 79 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1996)	41, 80
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. Patrisso</i> , 262 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1958)	73
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	72
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	41, 50, 79
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003)	73

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003)	28, 39
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010)	84, 86, 87
<i>United States v. Uddin</i> , 551 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)	82
<i>United States v. Van Brocklin</i> , 115 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27, 30, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	88
<i>Vernon Fire & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Sharp</i> , 349 N.E.2d 173 (Ind. 1976)	48
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
12 U.S.C. § 1833a	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1818	33
15 U.S.C. § 645	32
18 U.S.C. § 981	76
18 U.S.C. § 1005	31
18 U.S.C. § 1014	32
18 U.S.C. § 1341	27, 44

	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 1343	27, 44
18 U.S.C. § 3293(2)	28
28 U.S.C. § 455	88
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	81
 <i>Rules and Guidelines:</i>	
Fed. R. Evid. 701	73
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	4
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	80, 84
 <i>Legislative History:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54(I) (1989), 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86	36, 37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54(V) (1989), 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 397	34
H.R. Rep. No. 100-1088 (1989)	37
S. Rep. No. 101-19 (1989)	36
101st Cong. 13 (1989)	37
135 Cong. Rec. S3993-01 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 1989)	37

	PAGE
Remarks by President Bush Upon Signing H.R. 1248 into Law, 1989 WL 1178375 (Aug. 9, 1989)	36
